

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION,

Appellant,

vs.

JOSEPH P. CRESSE, JOHN R. MARKS
III, and SUSAN LEISNER, in the
official capacity as and
constituting the Florida Public
Service Commission,

and

CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellees.

CASE NO. 66,583

FILED

SID

MAY 17 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *pl*
Chief Deputy Clerk

ON APPEAL FROM PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
ORDER NO. 13870 IN DOCKET NO. 840001-EI-B

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEES,
CITIZENS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Jack Shreve
Public Counsel

Stephen Fogel
Associate Public Counsel

Office of the Public Counsel
624 Crown Building
202 Blount Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(904)488-9330

Attorneys for the Citizens
of the State of Florida

SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATION OF PARTIES

Florida Power Corporation, Appellant, will be referred to as "FPC."

Florida Public Service Commission, Appellee, will be referred to as "the PSC." The PSC Staff will be referred to as "the Staff."

Citizens of the State of Florida, Appellees, will be referred to as "the Citizens."

Dravo Corporation will be referred to as "Dravo."

Electric Fuels Corporation will be referred to as "EFC."

The September, 1977 agreement will be referred to as "the Development Agreement."

The October, 1978 Assignment Agreement will be referred to as "the Assignment."

The October, 1978 Partnership Agreement will be referred to as "the Partnership Agreement," and the partnership itself will be referred to as "the Partnership."

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| SYMBOLS AND DESIGNATION OF PARTIES | vi |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE PSC HAS ACTED WITHIN THE STATUTORY RANGE OF ITS DISCRETION, AND ITS ORDER IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND COMPORTS WITH THE ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW. | 8 |
| II. BASED UPON THE EVIDENCE THAT IT RECEIVED, THE PSC DETERMINED THAT FPC HAD DEPRIVED THE RATEPAYERS OF A FUTURE BENEFIT THAT WAS TO FLOW FROM THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT. | 13 |
| III. THE PSC'S ACTION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE PROHIBITION AGAINST RETROACTIVE RATEMAKING. | 25 |
| IV. THE PSC'S EVALUATION OF THE FACTUAL SITUATION AND LEGAL TRANSACTIONS IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. | 30 |
| V. THE PSC RECOGNIZED THAT FPC HAD MISUSED THE RATEPAYERS AND HAD DEPRIVED THE RATEPAYERS OF A FUTURE BENEFIT. | 32 |
| VI. INTEREST IS A ROUTINE, INTEGRAL PART OF EVERY FUEL ADJUSTMENT TRUE-UP. | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 41 |
| APPENDIX | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Balino v. Dept. of Health and Rehabilitative Services,</u> 348 So.2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) | 12 |
| <u>Boise Water Corp. v. Idaho Public Utilities Commission,</u> 578 P.2d 1089 (Idaho 1978) | 35 |
| <u>Citizens v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> (Depreciation Represcription), 415 So.2d 1268 (Fla. 1982) | 26, 27 |
| <u>Citizens v. Florida Public Service Commission</u> (Transition Adjustment), 403 So.2d 1332 (Fla. 1981) | 28 |
| <u>Citizens v. Public Service Commission (Economy</u> Energy Sales), 464 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 1985) | 8 |
| <u>Citizens v. Public Service Commission (Oil Backout),</u> 448 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1984) | 24 |
| <u>Citizens v. Public Service Commission (Florida</u> Power & Light Co.), 435 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1983) | 9-10 |
| <u>City of Plantation v. Utilities Operating Co.,</u> 156 So.2d 842 (Fla. 1963), <u>appeal dismissed,</u> 379 U.S. 2, 85 S.Ct. 32, 13 L.Ed. 2d 21 (1964) | 21 |
| <u>City of Pompano Beach v. Oltman,,</u> 389 So.2d 283 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980), <u>petition for review denied,</u> 399 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 1981) | 39 |
| <u>City of Tallahassee v. Mann,</u> 411 So.2d 162 (Fla. 1981) | 12 |
| <u>Exxon Corp. v. Eaqerton,</u> 462 U.S. 176, 103 S. Ct. 2296, 76 L.Ed. 2d 497 (1983) | 22 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Federal Deposit Insurance Corp. v. Carre,</u> 436 So.2d 227 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983), petition for review denied, 444 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1984) | 39, 40 |
| <u>Florida Dept. of Transportation v. J.W.C. Co., Inc.,</u> 396 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) | 12 |
| <u>Florida Power Corp. v. Advance Mobile Homes, Inc.,</u> 386 So.2d 897 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980), petition for review denied, 394 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1981) | 39 |
| <u>Florida Power Corp. v. Cresse,</u> 413 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 1982) | 12, 24 |
| <u>Gulf Power Co. v. Bevis,</u> 289 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1974) | 21 |
| <u>Gulf Power Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission,</u> 453 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1984) | 8 |
| <u>H. Miller & Sons, Inc. v. Hawkins,</u> 373 So.2d 913 (Fla. 1979) | 21 |
| <u>Miami Bridge Co. v. Railroad Commission,</u> 155 Fla. 366, 20 So.2d 356 (1944) | 22 |
| <u>Midland Realty Co. v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.,</u> 300 U.S. 109, 57 S. Ct. 345, 81 L. Ed. 540 (1937) | 22 |
| <u>Philadelphia Suburban Water Co. v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission,</u> 427 A.2d 1244 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981) | 35 |
| <u>Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission (Division of Toll Revenue),</u> 453 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1984) | 25 |
| <u>Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Florida Public Service Commission (1981 Rate Case),</u> 443 So.2d 92 (Fla. 1983) | 27 |
| <u>Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Mobile America Corp., Inc.,</u> 291 So.2d 199 (Fla. 1974) | 38, 39 |
| <u>Town of Longboat Key v. Carl E. Widell & Son,</u> 362 So.2d 719 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) | 40 |

Winter Springs Development Corp. v.
Florida Power Corp.,
402 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)

38, 39

Public Service Commission Orders

| | |
|---|--|
| <u>In re: Investigation of Fuel Adjustment Clauses of Electric Utilities. (Florida Power Corporation - COMCO),</u> Order No. 14071, 85 F.P.S.C. 2:64 (1985) | 16-17, 31 |
| <u>In re: Investigation of Fuel Adjustment Clauses of Electric Utilities. (Florida Power Corporation - COMCO),</u> Order No. 13870, 84 F.P.S.C. 11: 127 (1984) | 2, 3, 4, 9 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30, 41 |
| <u>In re: Investigation of Fuel Adjustment Clauses of Electric Utilities. (Florida Power Corporation - COMCO),</u> Order No. 13560, 84 F.P.S.C. 8:3 (1984) [Appendix, page 3] | 1,9 |
| <u>In re: Investigation of fuel adjustment clauses of electric utilities,</u> Order No. 13092, 84 F.P.S.C. 3:107 [Appendix, page 60] | 37-38 |
| <u>In re: Investigation of Fuel Adjustment Clauses of Investor Owned Utilities,</u> Order No. 12355, 83 F.P.S.C. 8:170 (1983) | 9 |
| <u>In re: Petition of Florida Power Corporation to increase its rates and charges,</u> Order No. 11628, 83 F.P.S.C. 2:148 (1983) | 13, 35 |
| <u>In re: Full investigation of the fuel cost recovery clauses of electric companies,</u> Order No. 10093, 81 F.P.S.C. 6: 158 (1981) [Appendix, page 12] | 28 |
| <u>In re: General investigation of fuel adjustment clauses of electric utilities,</u> Order No. 9306, 80 F.P.S.C. 4:2 (1980) [Appendix, page 51] | 28, 37 |

In re: General investigation of fuel cost recovery clause. Consideration of Staff's proposed projected fuel and purchased power cost recovery clause with an incentive factor, 28, 36
Order No. 9273, 80 F.P.S.C. 3:6 (1980) [Appendix, page 23]

In re: General investigation of fuel adjustment clauses of electric companies, 28
Order No. 6357 [Appendix, page 36]

In re: General investigation of fuel adjustment clauses of electric companies, 28
Order Nos. 6332 and 6332-A [Appendix, pages 29, 34]

Florida Statutes

Section 120.68(12) 8

Section 120.68(14) 22

Section 366.01 20

Section 366.06 38

Section 366.07 38
